CONFERENCE OF JEWISH
COMMUNAL SERVICE
88th ANNUAL MEETING

May 17, 1986

Stouffer’s Inn on the Square, Cleveland
Ferne Katleman, President, formally opened the 88th Annual Meeting Business
Session.

THE FEDERAL BUDGET AND
SOCIAL SERVICES

Mark Talisman, Executive Director of the
Washington Action Office of the Council
of Jewish Federations, offered an analysis
of the serious harm which could be
inflicted on the delivery of social services if
significant reductions are made in the
Federal Budget.

Although the problem is one which
would effect all Americans, Mr. Talisman
noted, “Many Jews and Jewish agencies
will likewise suffer.”

He urged increased efforts to maintain
an adequate level of governmental spend-
ing for social services and a renewed effort
to increase the commitment of the Jewish
community to the plight of the econom-
ically and socially disadvantaged.

RESOLUTIONS

Dr. Lawrence Rubin, Chair of the CJCS
Public Issues Committee, presented the
report of that committee. The resolutions,
as presented, were approved by the
membership present, and dealc with:
Federal Responsibility in Providing
Human Services; Communal Responsibili-
ty for Meeting Human Needs; Israel;
Soviet Jewry; and International Terrotism.
(The full texts of the resolutions are

on pp. oo.)

1989 WORLD CONFERENCE

Darrell Friedman, Program Chair of the
1989 World Conference of Jewish Com-
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munal Service, reported on early plans for
the quadrennial meeting.

RESULTS OF THE ELECTION

The following results of the elections for
the 1986-87 year were announced by
Daniel Mann, Chair of the CJCS
Nominating Committee, as follows:

President
ETHEL TAFT (1986-88)

Vice Presidents

ALAN D. BENNETT
CINDY CHAZAN
TED B. FARBER
DANIEL THURSZ

Secretary
RONALD I. COUN

Assistant Secretary
SOLOMON GREENFIELD

Treasurer

EVAN M. BAYER

Assistant Treasurer

MORRIS STEIN

Executive Board Members
Executive Board Members at Large
(3-year term)

Doris HIRSCH
NANCY LIVINGSTON
BARRY SHRAGE
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Affiliated Professional Associations
(3-year term)

AJCOP — STEVEN HUBERMAN
NAJFCHP — SANDRA CHAMBERLAIN
NASA —LEONARD H. SMITH

REPORT OF PROGRAM
COMMITTEE

Cindy Chazan, Chair of the 1986 CJCS
Program Committee, thanked her entire
committee, the Cleveland Host Committee
chaired by Robert Cahen and Robert F.

Tropp, and the CJCS staff for their
outstanding efforts in bringing the 88th
Annual Meeting to a successful conclusion
for the neatly 600 attendees who pat-
ticipated in over 200 sessions and en-
joyed the hospitality offered by the local
community.

REPORT OF EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR

Joel Ollander, CJCS Executive Director,
reported on his stewardship of the
organization during the past yeat.







1900

1902-1904
1906 Julian Mack*

1935

*Deceased

1908

ROSTER OF PRESIDENTS
CONFERENCE OF
JEWISH COMMUNAL SERVICE

Max Senior*
Max Hertzberg*

Nathan Bijur*

1910 Jacob H. Hollender*

1912
1914
1916
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932

Lee K. Frankel*
Minnie F. Low*
Aaron Cohen*

Fred M. Butzel*
Felix M. Warburg*
Louts H. Levin*
Solomon Lowenstein*
Frances Taussig*
Maurice B. Hexter
Ludwig B. Bernstein*
Louis M. Cahn*
William J. Shroder*
Motris D. Waldman*
Samuel A. Goldsmith*
Boris D. Boden*
Philip L. Seman*
Maurice J. Karpf*

I. M. Rubinow*

1933 Jacob Billikopf*

1934
1937
1937

Ben M. Selekman*
Harry L. Glucksman*
Harry Greenstein*

1938 Joseph J. Schwartz*
1939 John Slawson

1940
1941
1942
1943
1944

Maurice Taylor*
Israel S. Chipkin*
Kure Peiser*
Louis Kraft*
Isidore Sobeloff

1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953

Harry L. Lurie*
Harold Silver*

Louis H. Sobel*
Samuel Levine*
George W. Rabinoff*
Charles Zunser*
Martin M. Cohn*
Marcel Kovarsky*
Philip Bernstein

1954 Judah Pilch

955§
1956
1957
1958
1959

Roland Baxt

Edward M. Kahn*
Miriam R. Ephraim
Walter A. Lurie
Herbert H. Aptekar*

1959-1961 Judah J. Shapiro*

1961
1962

Donald B. Hurwitz*
Philip Soskis

1963 Jacob T. Zukerman*

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970-1972
197271574
1974-1976
1976-1978
1978-1980
1980-1982
1982-1984
1984-1986
1986—
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Bertram H. Gold
Maurice Bernstein
William Avtunin
Sidney Z. Vincent*
Martha K. Selig
Sanford Solender
Irving Greenberg
Charles Miller
Samuel Katz
William Kahn
Bernard Olshansky
Gerald B. Bubis
Daniel Mann
Ferne Katleman
Ethel Taft




AU ANNUAL MEETING
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Conference of
Jewish Communal Service

Concord Flotel
Kiamesha Lake, New York

May 25—28, 1987

Further Information At:

Conference of Jewish Communal Service
I11 Prospect Street ® East Orange, NJ O7017 ® 201-6/6-6070




THE AMERICAN JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE
Announces
The First Annual
RALPH 1. GOLDMAN FELLOWSHIP
IN
INTERNATIONAL JEWISH
COMMUNAL SERVICE
1987

Established in honor of Ralph I. Goldman, Executive Vice-President
Emeritus of the AJJDC, whose career in Jewish communal setvice spans
more than 4o years in the United States and Israel, the fellowship provides
for a year of work-study in the New York headquarters of the AJJDC, or
in the Paris or Jerusalem field offices. Only one fellowship is awarded
each year.

Preference will be given to candidates in the early stages of their
careers, with a demonstrated talent in the practice and/or study of Jewish
communal service, who show a strong interest in international Jewish com-
munal affairs. Candidates should preferably hold a Masters Degree or
equivalent and demonstrate personal attributes of intelligence, integrity
and leadership.

A paper evaluating the Fellow’s experience should be completed by
the close of the year.

Interested applicants should send a letter advocating candidacy to
Ralph 1. Goldman Fellowship, AJJDC, 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY
10017 on or before October 15, 1986. Information should include educa-
tional and work history, reasons for interest in this fellowship, plans for

the future, and references. Selection will be announced January 1, 1987 for

placement beginning September, 1987.
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BUYING A HOME
INANEW CITY?

BRIDGES THE GAP!

GULD & ASSOCIATES, INC. is the 1st real estate
relocation company to offer a service that specializes
in the interests of Jewish families buying a home.

Our real estate agents, in over 850 cities, can answer
all your questions regarding their Jewish community.
This service is provided at no charge to you!

Call us today

1-800-233-GULD

(In N.C. call collect: 919-782-4730)

MEMBER

G Nationwide Residential Relocation Services
U LD ( j§j 2500 Blue Ridge Rd./Suite 321 EMPLOYEE
ASSOCIATES. INC. Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 gmfw
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