### CONFERENCE OF JEWISH COMMUNAL SERVICE 88th ANNUAL MEETING

May 27, 1986

Stouffer's Inn on the Square, Cleveland Ferne Katleman, President, formally opened the 88th Annual Meeting Business Session.

### THE FEDERAL BUDGET AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Mark Talisman, Executive Director of the Washington Action Office of the Council of Jewish Federations, offered an analysis of the serious harm which could be inflicted on the delivery of social services if significant reductions are made in the Federal Budget.

Although the problem is one which would effect all Americans, Mr. Talisman noted, "Many Jews and Jewish agencies will likewise suffer."

He urged increased efforts to maintain an adequate level of governmental spending for social services and a renewed effort to increase the commitment of the Jewish community to the plight of the economically and socially disadvantaged.

### RESOLUTIONS

Dr. Lawrence Rubin, Chair of the CJCS Public Issues Committee, presented the report of that committee. The resolutions, as presented, were approved by the membership present, and dealt with: Federal Responsibility in Providing Human Services; Communal Responsibility for Meeting Human Needs; Israel; Soviet Jewry; and International Terrorism. (The full texts of the resolutions are on pp. 00.)

### 1989 WORLD CONFERENCE

Darrell Friedman, Program Chair of the 1989 World Conference of Jewish Com-

munal Service, reported on early plans for the quadrennial meeting.

### RESULTS OF THE ELECTION

The following results of the elections for the 1986-87 year were announced by Daniel Mann, Chair of the CJCS Nominating Committee, as follows:

### President

ETHEL TAFT (1986-88)

#### Vice Presidents

ALAN D. BENNETT CINDY CHAZAN TED B. FARBER DANIEL THURSZ

### Secretary

RONALD I. COUN

Assistant Secretary

SOLOMON GREENFIELD

Treasurer

EVAN M. BAYER

Assistant Treasurer

MORRIS STEIN

Executive Board Members at Large (3-year term)

DORIS HIRSCH NANCY LIVINGSTON BARRY SHRAGE

# Affiliated Professional Associations (3-year term)

AJCOP—STEVEN HUBERMAN NAJFCHP—SANDRA CHAMBERLAIN NASA—LEONARD H. SMITH

## REPORT OF PROGRAM COMMITTEE

Cindy Chazan, Chair of the 1986 CJCS Program Committee, thanked her entire committee, the Cleveland Host Committee chaired by Robert Cahen and Robert F. Tropp, and the CJCS staff for their outstanding efforts in bringing the 88th Annual Meeting to a successful conclusion for the nearly 600 attendees who participated in over 200 sessions and enjoyed the hospitality offered by the local community.

### REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Joel Ollander, CJCS Executive Director, reported on his stewardship of the organization during the past year.

### CJCS LEADERSHIP



Left to Right Gerald B. Bubis, Past President, CJCS; Morris Stein, Assistant Treasurer, CJCS; Ted B. Farber, Vice President, CJCS; Darrell Friedman, President, AJCOP; Evan M. Bayer, Treasurer, CJCS; Lee M. Kalik, President, NAJFCHP; Ethel Taft, President, CJCS; George Korobkin, President, AJCW; Joel Ollander, Executive Director, CJCS; Daniel Thursz, Vice President, CJCS; Ferne Katleman, Immediate Past President, CJCS; Daniel Mann, Past President, CJCS; Stanley Sollins, President, AJCRW; Cindy Chazan, Vice President, CJCS; Bernard T. Rosen, Vice President, CJCS; Rachel E. Tannenbaum, President, AJVSP; Gene Greenzweig, Vice President, CJCS; Alan D. Bennett, Vice President, CJCS; Solomon Greenfield, Assistant Secretary, CJCS; Ronald I. Coun, Secretary, CJCS.

### APA PRESIDENTS



Left to Right George Korobkin, President, AJCW; Darrell Friedman, President, AJCOP; Rachel E. Tannenbaum, President, AJVSP; Lee M. Kalik, President, NAJFCHP; Stanley Sollins, President, AJCRW; Not pictured: Rabbi Irwin Witty, President, CJE; Harvey L. Brown, President, NASA; Charles S. Wolfe, President, NAJHHA.

# ROSTER OF PRESIDENTS CONFERENCE OF JEWISH COMMUNAL SERVICE

1900	Max Senior*	1945	Harry L. Lurie*
1902-1904	Max Herzberg*	1946	Harold Silver*
1906	Julian Mack*	1947	Louis H. Sobel*
1908	Nathan Bijur*	1948	Samuel Levine*
1910	Jacob H. Hollender*	1949	George W. Rabinoff*
1912	Lee K. Frankel*		Charles Zunser*
1914	Minnie F. Low*	1951	Martin M. Cohn*
1916	Aaron Cohen*	1952	Marcel Kovarsky*
1918	Fred M. Butzel*	1953	Philip Bernstein
1919	Felix M. Warburg*	1954	Judah Pilch
1920	Louis H. Levin*	1955	Roland Baxt
1921	Solomon Lowenstein*	1956	Edward M. Kahn*
	Frances Taussig*	1957	Miriam R. Ephraim
1923	Maurice B. Hexter	1958	Walter A. Lurie
	Ludwig B. Bernstein*		Herbert H. Aptekar*
1925	Louis M. Cahn*	1959–1961	Judah J. Shapiro*
1926	William J. Shroder*	1961	Donald B. Hurwitz*
1927	Morris D. Waldman*	1962	Philip Soskis
1928	Samuel A. Goldsmith*	1963	Jacob T. Zukerman*
1929	Boris D. Boden*	1964	Bertram H. Gold
1930	Philip L. Seman*	1965	Maurice Bernstein
1931	Maurice J. Karpf*	1966	William Avrunin
1932	I. M. Rubinow*	1967	Sidney Z. Vincent*
	Jacob Billikopf*	1968	Martha K. Selig
	Ben M. Selekman*	1969	Sanford Solender
	Harry L. Glucksman*	1970-1972	Irving Greenberg
	Harry Greenstein*	1972-1974	Charles Miller
	Joseph J. Schwartz*	1974-1976	Samuel Katz
	John Slawson	1976–1978	William Kahn
	Maurice Taylor*	1978–1980	Bernard Olshansky
	Israel S. Chipkin*	1980–1982	Gerald B. Bubis
	Kurt Peiser*		Daniel Mann
	Louis Kraft*	1984–1986	Ferne Katleman
1944	Isidore Sobeloff	1986	Ethel Taft

<sup>\*</sup>Deceased





# Conference of Jewish Communal Service

Concord Hotel Kiamesha Lake, New York

May 25-28, 1987

Further Information At:

Conference of Jewish Communal Service
111 Prospect Street • East Orange, NJ 07017 • 201-676-6070

### THE AMERICAN JEWISH JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE

# Announces The First Annual RALPH I. GOLDMAN FELLOWSHIP IN INTERNATIONAL JEWISH COMMUNAL SERVICE 1987

Established in honor of Ralph I. Goldman, Executive Vice-President Emeritus of the AJJDC, whose career in Jewish communal service spans more than 40 years in the United States and Israel, the fellowship provides for a year of work-study in the New York headquarters of the AJJDC, or in the Paris or Jerusalem field offices. Only one fellowship is awarded each year.

Preference will be given to candidates in the early stages of their careers, with a demonstrated talent in the practice and/or study of Jewish communal service, who show a strong interest in international Jewish communal affairs. Candidates should preferably hold a Masters Degree or equivalent and demonstrate personal attributes of intelligence, integrity and leadership.

A paper evaluating the Fellow's experience should be completed by the close of the year.

Interested applicants should send a letter advocating candidacy to Ralph I. Goldman Fellowship, AJJDC, 711 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017 on or before October 15, 1986. Information should include educational and work history, reasons for interest in this fellowship, plans for the future, and references. Selection will be announced January 1, 1987 for placement beginning September, 1987.



# BRIDGES THE GAP!

**GULD & ASSOCIATES,** INC. is the **1st** real estate relocation company to offer a service that specializes in the interests of Jewish families buying a home.

Our real estate agents, in over 850 cities, can answer all your questions regarding their Jewish community. This service is provided at no charge to you!



Call us today

1-800-233-GULD

(In N.C. call collect: 919-782-4730)

Nationwide Residential Relocation Services 2500 Blue Ridge Rd./Suite 321 Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 EMPLOYEE RELOCATION COUNCIL

### Jewish Life and Culture Films and Video from Direct Cinema Limited



### In Her Own Time

Anthropologist Barbara Myeroff's study of a community of Orthodox Jews becomes a personal spiritual quest when she learns she has cancer. IN HER OWN TIME is a moving exploration of religion, life and death that has meaning for everyone.

Directed by Lynne Littman 58 minutes Color 1985

16mm Sale \$895/Rental apply 1/2" Video Sale \$350



### Leaving Home: A Family in Transition

A family struggles with change as their four daughters reach adulthood. "...Powerful with family groups as a vehicle to encourage communications." American Association of Jewish Education

A film by Ilana Bar-Din 28 minutes Color 1981 16mm Sale \$450/Rental \$40 ½" Video Sale \$150/Rental \$25



### **Number Our Days**

ACADEMY AWARD WINNER 1976 BEST DOCUMENTARY SHORT

This compassionate look at a community of elderly Eastern European Jews shows how they sustain a vivid cultural heritage while contending with poverty and loneliness in modern America. Directed by Lynne Littman 16mm Sale \$495/Rental \$55 29 minutes Color 1977 1/2" Video Sale \$250



### Raoul Wallenberg: Buried Alive

Here is the true story of the young Swedish Protestant who personally saved thousands of Jews during the Holocaust, only to disappear forever into Russian prisons.

Produced by Wayne Arron

and David Harel
78 minutes Color and B&W 1984

16mm Sale \$895/Rental \$125 ½" Video (58 minutes) Sale \$150



### **A Special Letter**

Beautifully drawn animation tells the true story of a special love between a daughter and her aging mother whose devotion and Christian faith saved her family during imprisonment in a Nazi concentration camp.

National Film Board of Canada 5 minutes Color 1985 16mm Sale \$195/Rental \$25 ½" Video Sale \$75/Rental \$25



### There Were Times, Dear

If you recall only one thought from this beautiful fictional film starring Shirley Jones and Len Cariou, it should be that a family can live with Alzheimer's disease and, with abiding love, memories can still be made when memory fails.

Directed by Nancy Malone Produced by Lilac Productions 58 minutes Color 1986

16mm Sale \$850/Rental \$85 1/2" Video Sale \$250



### You Are Free! (Ir Zent Frei!)

ACADEMY AWARD NOMINATION 1983 BEST DOCUMENTARY SHORT

The impact of World War II concentration camps on four American soldiers who were present at the liberation is documented in this compelling short film.

A film by Ilene Landis and Dea Brokman 20 minutes Color 1984

16mm Sale \$395/Rental \$40 1/2" Video Sale \$100/Rental \$25

For sale, rental or preview information contact:

Direct Cinema Limited P.O. Box 69589 Los Angeles, CA 90069 (213) 656-4700



\$00CT1868